



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 23/2016

JOGINDER PAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Madan Lal Sharma, Mr.
Amit Kumar, Ms. Tejaswini
Verma and Mr. Vikrant
Malwal, Adv.

versus

GULSHAN RAI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **23.04.2025**

1. The hearing is being conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 23474/2025 (For exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

3. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 23472/2025 (for restoration) and CM APPL. 23473/2025 (for delay of 217 days in filing the CM APPL. 23472/2025)

4. The present application for restoration of the appeal alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay of 217 days are moved on behalf of the applicant/appellant.

5. No one is present for the respondents, despite sending advance notice.

6. It appears that the present appeal was dismissed for non-appearance of the appellant as well as his counsel on 12.08.2024.

7. Let notice of both the present applications be issued to the respondents by all permissible modes including *via* approved courier as well.



8. Re-notify on 25.08.2025.

APRIL 23, 2025/sp/sa

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.