



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 23/2016, CM APPL. 23472/2025 & CM APPL. 23473/2025

JOGINDER PAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Madan Lal Sharma, Ms. Tejaswini Verma and Ms. Manika Gaba, Advs.

Mob: 9810693008

Email: madanlal.ml@gmail.com

versus

GULSHAN RAI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Narain and Mr. Yash Narain, Advs. for R-1 and 2

Mob: 8802991089

Email: yashnarain22@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

25.08.2025

%

CM APPL. 23472/2025 & CM APPL. 23473/2025

1. The present applications have been filed on behalf of the appellant for restoration of the appeal, with a prayer for condonation of delay of 217 days in filing the application for restoration of the appeal.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has put in appearance, pursuant to the notice issued by this Court.
3. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the delay of 217 days in filing the application for restoration of appeal is condoned.
4. In view of the aforesaid, the appeal is restored to its original number.
5. The aforesaid applications are accordingly disposed of.



RFA 23/2016

6. Considering the nature of the dispute between the parties being a suit for partition, where all the parties are family members, this Court is of the view that the parties can explore the possibility of settlement of the matter.
7. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that he has no objection if the matter is referred for settlement.
8. Learned counsel appearing for respondent nos. 1 and 2 submits that he shall take instructions with regard thereto.
9. At request, re-notify on 02nd September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/SK