



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 23/2016

JOGINDER PAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Madan Lal Sharma, Ms. Vidhi Kumar, Ms. Tejaswini Verma, Ms. Manika Gaba, and Mr. Abhay Singh, Adv.
Mob: 9810693008
Email: madanlal.ml@gmail.com

versus

GULSHAN RAI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Narain and Mr. Yash Narain, Advocates for R-1 and R-2
Mob: 8802991089
Email: yashnarain22@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

02.09.2025

1. The present appeal has been filed seeking to set aside the judgment and decree dated 31st August, 2015, passed by the Additional District Judge (“ADJ”)-09, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, in *CS No. 319/2008*.
2. The appellant, who was the plaintiff in the suit, had prayed for a decree of partition in his favour with respect to the property bearing No. *509-B, Gali No. 5, Govind Puri, Kalkaji, New Delhi-110019*.
3. Learned counsels appearing for the parties submit that the matter be referred for mediation.
4. With the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to Delhi High



Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed before the learned Mediator on 24th September, 2025.

5. List before the Court on 17th December, 2025.

6. A copy of this order shall be sent to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, forthwith.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025

ak